

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMARIN PHARMA, INC.,)
DR. JONATHAN HERBST,)
DR. ERIC RISHE, DR. PETER)
GOTTESFELD, and)
DR. RALPH YUNG,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-03588-PAE

UNITED STATES FOOD & DRUG)
ADMINISTRATION)
10903 New Hampshire Avenue)
Silver Spring, Maryland 20993,)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)
Serve to: U.S. Attorney General)
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW)
Washington, DC 20530,)

Oral Argument Requested

STEPHEN OSTROFF, M.D.,)
in his official capacity as Acting)
Commissioner of Food and Drugs)
10903 New Hampshire Avenue)
Silver Spring, Maryland 20933, and)

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, in her)
official capacity as Secretary of the)
Department of Health & Human Services)
200 Independence Avenue SW)
Washington, DC 20201,)

Defendants.)

REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u>	1
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	4
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS A LIVE CONTROVERSY	4
II. AMARIN IS ENTITLED TO PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	5
a. FDA Regulations Threaten Amarin’s Speech.....	5
b. The Government’s Speech Restrictions Cannot Survive First Amendment Scrutiny	7
c. Amarin’s Qualified Health Claim Is Protected Speech	10
d. FDA’s Off-Label Promotion Ban is Unconstitutionally Vague	12
e. The Government’s Interpretation of the False Claims Act Fails First Amendment Scrutiny	13
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	7
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	14
<i>Alexander v. Cahill</i> , 598 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>American Library Association v. Barr</i> , 956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	5n
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	11
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	6-11
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	9
<i>Edmonds v. Florida</i> , No. 06-11745-JJ 2006 WL 2364857 (11th Cir. July 31, 2006).....	13n
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 Sup. Ct. 2307 (2012).	12-13
<i>Hispanic Leadership Fund, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 365 (N.D.N.Y. 2014).....	4n
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , — S.Ct. —, 2015 WL 2473450 (June 26, 2015)	13
<i>Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep't of State, Bureau of Consular Affairs</i> , 74 F.3d 1308 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	4n
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	14
<i>N. A. A. C. P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	14
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	11

<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Mfrs. of America v. Meadows</i> , 304 F.3d 1197 (11th Cir. 2002)	13n
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	10
<i>Rafferty v. Judicial Council for the District of Columbia Circuit</i> , No. CIV. A. 95–CV–1499, 1996 WL 451052 (D.D.C. Aug. 5, 1996)	5n
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , — S.Ct. —, 2015 WL 2473374 (June 18, 2015).	7-8
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	9
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2655 (2011)	8
<i>Thompson v. Western States Med. Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	8
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington Legal Found. v. Friedman</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 1998).....	7
<i>Washington Legal Found. v. Henney</i> , 202 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	1n, 7
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	6

Law Reviews

Coleen Klasmeier & Martin H. Redish, <i>Off-Label Prescription Advertising, the FDA and the First Amendment: A Study in the Values of Commercial Speech Protection</i> , 37 Am. J.L. & Med. 315, 343 (2011).....	7
Rodney A. Smolla, <i>Off-Label Drug Advertising and the First Amendment</i> , 50 Wake Forest L. Rev. 81, 84-85 (Spring 2015)	1, 6

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 202.1(j)(4).....	4n
62 Fed.Reg. at 64079	7

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 352.....7

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(d)(1)(B)(iv).....13n

Other Authorities

FDA, Draft Guidance, *Providing Regulatory Submissions in Electronic and Non-Electronic Format—Promotional Labeling and Advertising Materials for Human Prescription Drugs* Guidance for Industry (April 2015).....4n
